

Nos. 08-1553 and 08-1554

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, ET AL.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
I. The Carmack Amendment does not preclude enforcement of the forum-selection clause in K-Line’s through bills of lading	13
A. Carmack does not apply either to carriage between the United States and non-adjacent foreign countries or to imports from any foreign country	13
B. K-Line is a water carrier in foreign commerce, not a “rail carrier” subject to Carmack	23
C. Carmack does not apply to Union Pacific because K-Line’s bill of lading governs the entire through transportation	26
II. Respondents could not contract out of Carmack’s liability provisions under 49 U.S.C. 10709	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC</i> , 458 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. dismissed, 549 U.S. 1189 (2007)	28
<i>Alwine v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 15 A.2d 507 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1940)	19, 20
<i>American Orient Express Ry. v. STB</i> , 484 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Association of P&C Dock Longshoremen</i> , 8 I.C.C.2d 280 (1992)	23
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Riverside Mills</i> , 219 U.S. 186 (1911)	2, 5, 21, 27
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	21
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	22
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg, & San Antonio Ry. v.</i> <i>Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920)	18, 19
<i>Galveston Wharf Co. v. Galveston, Harrisburg &</i> <i>San Antonio Ry.</i> , 285 U.S. 127 (1932)	28
<i>Goldburg v. Delaware, Lackawanna & W. R.R.</i> , 40 N.Y.S.2d 44 (Mun. Ct. 1943)	20
<i>Great N. Ry. v. Sullivan</i> , 294 U.S. 458 (1935)	14
<i>ICC v. Goodrich Transit Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 194 (1912)	25
<i>Illinois Steel Co. v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 320 U.S. 508 (1944)	14
<i>International Paper Co.</i> , 33 I.C.C. 270 (1915)	18
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	22
<i>Knott v. Botany Mills</i> , 179 U.S. 69 (1900)	17
<i>Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. FMC</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Mexican Light & Power Co. v. Texas Mexican Ry.</i> , 331 U.S. 731 (1947)	28
<i>Missouri, Kan. & Tex. Ry. v. Ward</i> , 244 U.S. 383 (1917)	5, 21, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. v. Elmore & Stahl</i> , 377 U.S. 134 (1964)	7
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. v. Porter</i> , 273 U.S. 341 (1927) ...	17, 20
<i>Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd. v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 213 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>New York, New Haven & Harford R.R. v. Nothnagle</i> , 346 U.S. 128 (1953)	30
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	2, 4, 29
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. v. Wall</i> , 241 U.S. 87 (1916)	21, 27
<i>Pennsylvania v. ICC</i> , 561 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Project Hope v. M/V IBN SINA</i> , 250 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> :	
339 U.S. 113 (1950)	20, 28
176 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1949), rev'd on other grounds, 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	19
<i>Rexroth Hydraudyne B.V. v. Ocean World Lines, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2008)	23, 24, 26
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959)	2
<i>Sklaroff v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 184 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1950)	19
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Union Pac. Ry.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 22, 23, 28, 30
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain, & S. Ry. v. Starbird</i> , 243 U.S. 592 (1917)	27, 28
<i>Strachman v. Palmer</i> , 177 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1949)	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. FMC</i> , 602 F.2d 379 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17, 25
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920)	15
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936)	23
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 612 (1945)	17
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	29
 Conventions, statutes and regulations:	
International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to Bills of Lading, <i>done</i> Aug. 25, 1924, 51 Stat. 233, 120 L.N.T.S. 155	3
United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Carriage of Goods Wholly or Partly by Sea, G.A. Res. 63/122, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/122 (Dec. 11, 2008)	11
Art. 12, U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/122, at 8	11
Art. 17, U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/122, at 10	11
Art. 18(d), U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/122, at 11	11
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 176, § 1, 38 Stat. 1197	14
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337:	
§ 1, 92 Stat. 1337	20
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1466	22
Carmack Amendment to Hepburn Act, ch. 3591, § 7, 34 Stat. 593	5
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (46 U.S.C. 30701 note)	3

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 1(e), 49 Stat. 1208	3
§ 3(1)-(3), 49 Stat. 1208	3
§ 3(6), 49 Stat. 1209	3
§ 3(8), 49 Stat. 1209	3
§ 4, 49 Stat. 1210	3
§ 7, 49 Stat. 1212	4, 10
§ 12, 49 Stat. 1212	3, 10
§ 13, 49 Stat. 1212	3, 4
Harter Act, 46 U.S.C. 30701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
46 U.S.C. 30702-30706	2
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379	5
Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. 40101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
46 U.S.C. 40101(1)	4
46 U.S.C. 40102(6)	4
46 U.S.C. 40102(11)	5
46 U.S.C. 40102(24)	5
46 U.S.C. 40102(25)	4
46 U.S.C. 40501(a)(1)	5
Transportation Act, 1920, ch. 91, 41 Stat. 456:	
§ 437, 41 Stat. 494 (49 U.S.C. 14706(c)(2))	25
§ 441, 41 Stat. 497	15
49 U.S.C. 1(1)(a) (1976)	25
49 U.S.C. 20 (1976)	16
49 U.S.C. 20(11) (1976)	6, 12, 14, 19, 21
49 U.S.C. 20(12) (1976)	6
49 U.S.C. 25 (1934)	15
49 U.S.C. 25(4) (1934)	15

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 319 (1976)	6
49 U.S.C. 1013 (1976)	6
49 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i> (Subtit. IV)	11
Pt. A, 49 U.S.C. 10101-11908	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 10102(5)	12, 23
49 U.S.C. 10102(6)	24
49 U.S.C. 10102(9)	24
49 U.S.C. 10501	7
49 U.S.C. 10501(a)(1)	24, 25
49 U.S.C. 10501(a)(1)(B)	20, 25
49 U.S.C. 10501(a)(2)(F)	20
49 U.S.C. 10501(b)	26
49 U.S.C. 10502	7, 13, 31, 32
49 U.S.C. 10502(a)	8, 30
49 U.S.C. 10502(e)	8, 10, 30, 31, 32
49 U.S.C. 10502(f)	8, 30
49 U.S.C. 10502(g)	31
49 U.S.C. 10702	7
49 U.S.C. 10703	25
49 U.S.C. 10707(b)	7
49 U.S.C. 10709	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 10709(a)	8, 11
49 U.S.C. 10709(b)	8, 30
49 U.S.C. 10709(c)(1)	8, 30
49 U.S.C. 11101(a)	7
49 U.S.C. 11101(e)	7
49 U.S.C. 11706	6

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 11706(a)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 11706(a)(3)	11, 21, 22
49 U.S.C. 11706(b)	7, 27
49 U.S.C. 11706(c)(1)	7
49 U.S.C. 11706(c)(2)	7
49 U.S.C. 11706(c)(3)	7
49 U.S.C. 11706(d)(2)	7
49 U.S.C. 11706(e)	7
Pt. B, 49 U.S.C. 13101-14915	25
49 U.S.C. 13102(8)	24
49 U.S.C. 13102(26)	25
49 U.S.C. 13521(a)(1)	25
49 U.S.C. 13521(b)	25
49 U.S.C. 13701(a)(1)(B)	25
49 U.S.C. 14706	6
49 U.S.C. 14706(c)(2)	25
49 U.S.C. 10501(a)(1) (1994)	25
49 U.S.C. 10730 (1994)	6
49 U.S.C. 11707 (1994)	6
49 U.S.C. 11707(c)(2) (1994)	25
46 C.F.R. 520.1(a)	26
49 C.F.R.:	
Section 31.1(b) (1938)	16
Section 31.4 (1963)	16
Section 31.6 (1963)	16
Section 31.13 (1938)	16
Section 1035.1(a)	16

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1035.1(e) (1992)	16
Section 1090.2	8, 30, 31
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Bills of Lading</i> , 52 I.C.C. 671 (1919)	14, 15, 16, 25
<i>Bills of Lading</i> , 9 I.C.C.2d 1137 (1993)	16
<i>Cummins Amendment</i> , 33 I.C.C. 682 (1915)	5, 14
<i>Domestic Bill of Lading & Live Stock Contract</i> , 64 I.C.C. 357 (1921)	16
<i>Export Bill of Lading</i> , 64 I.C.C. 347 (1921)	16
31 Fed. Reg. 14,945 (1966)	16
58 Fed. Reg. 60,797 (1993)	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1430, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 1341, 63d Cong., 3d Sess. (1915)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 2218, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. (1936)	2, 4
H.R. Rep. No. 1395, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	22
<i>Heated Car Serv. Regulations</i> , 50 I.C.C. 620 (1918)	18, 20
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations</i> , 3 I.C.C.2d 869 (1987)	26
S. Rep. No. 742, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	3
